

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6430 OF 2005

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY U/PAYMENT GRATUITY

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/02/2010

This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG (Not Present)

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhrunjea, Adv.

Mr. Ron Bastian, Adv.

Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed leaving the question of
law open in terms of the signed order. No order as to
the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6430 OF 2005

Union of India & Ors.

.... Appellants

Versus

Controlling Authority under the
Payment of Gratuity Act

.... Respondent

O R D E R

Heard Mr. T.S. Doabia, learned senior counsel for
the appellants.

We see from the record that vide order dated 16.11.2006 this Court had dismissed the appeal with respect to respondent No. 1-M.R. Shivappa. The only respondent now is the Controlling Authority under the Payment of Gratuity Act which is a quasi-judicial authority and not a contesting party. Hence, we dismiss this appeal leaving the question of law open. No order as to the costs.

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 23, 2010